

23.08.2023

Present: Sh. Manish Sharma, Id. Counsel for the petitioner.

The matter has been listed today for seeking clarification. However, during the perusal of the record while dictating Judgment it has been revealed that inadvertently, no order for issuance of citation for general public has been passed nor notice was issued to the State/respondent no. 1. Accordingly, issue citation for general public through publication in English Daily newspaper "Statesman" on filing of PF and deposit of publication charges directly in the office of newspaper.

Citation be also affixed on the notice board of the Court.

Issue notice to the State through Chief Secretary on filing of PF.

Since there is no immovable property involved, there is no need to issue notice to the Collector.

It needs a highlight that since this is a case for granting letter of administration in respect of the locker of the deceased, no application for appointment of Local Commissioner has been moved on behalf of the petitioner to prepare inventory of articles in the Bank Lockers. Id. Counsel for the petitioner prays for a short adjournment to move an appropriate application for appointment of a Local Commissioner. Allowed, as prayed for.

Put up on 14.10.2023 for further proceedings.

(Dr. Ajay Gulati)
ADJ-02, WEST
23.08.2023(s)